There

## RESOLUTION PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1215

WHEREAS, the Gila Bend Church is now in the process of being repaired and it is estimated that the cost will be \$500.00, and

WHEREAS, the church repair project was not included in the F. Y. 1962 budget of the Gila Bend District, and

WHEREAS, the Gila Bend District Council has already expended the sum of \$190.00 in church repairs, thereby depleting its current budget by the amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Papago Tribal Council hereby authorizes the Gila Bend District to add the sum of \$500.00 to its F. Y. 1962 budget to cover repairs to the Gila Bend Village Church and that the sum of \$190.00 out of this sum of \$500.00 be used to replace that amount previously expended on church repairs.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on February 2, 1962, with a vote of 18 for, 0 against, and 4 not voting, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 3 (a) and Section 3 (h) of Article V of the Constitution ratified on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to rescission by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to Section 6 of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

0 1

Tribal Chairman

Claudina R. Chavez, Secretary

NOT SUBJECT TO REVIEW

Thomas H. St. Clair, Superintendent

APPROVED: 3et, 10, 1962

A formation of the second of t